

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

KEVIN SMITH,
Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

CITY OF FLINT,
Defendant/Appellee.

Supreme Court No:

Court of Appeals Case No. 320437
Lower Court Case No. 13-100532-CA

TOM R. PABST (P27872)
Representing Plaintiff/Appellant
2503 S. Linden Road
Flint, MI 48532
(810) 732-6792

ANTHONY CHUBB (P72608)
Representing Defendant/Appellee
1101 S. Saginaw Street
Flint, MI 48502
(810) 766-7146

PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT KEVIN SMITH'S
APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES ii

BASIS OF JURISDICTION..... v

NATURE OF ORDERS APPEALED FROM, INCLUDING
SUMMARY OF BASIS FOR REQUESTED RELIEF..... vi

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED..... x

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

LEGAL ARGUMENT3

A. The Issues Involved in This Case are Important
to Michigan’s Jurisprudence and Society3

1. What standard should Michigan apply to the interpretation of
MCLA 15.362’s anti-retaliation language in the WPA that,
“An employer shall not...otherwise discriminate against an
employee regarding the employee’s compensation, terms,
conditions, location or privileges of employment”?3

a. The Circuit Court clearly erred by granting Defendant’s
MSD as to Plaintiff’s WPA cause of action because the
clear and unambiguous language of the WPA, MCLA 15.362,
does not state that an adverse employment action must take
the form of an “ultimate employment decision”, such as a
discharge or other “similar, materially adverse action”5

(1) *Whitman v. City of Burton, et al*, 493 Mich. 303 (2013)5

b. The Court of Appeals 2-1 “for publication” decision continues
to use a standard not found in MCLA 15.362 and that has been
soundly rejected by most jurisdictions, including the United
States Supreme Court itself.....8

c. The Circuit Court and Court of Appeals majority also erred
by not recognizing that the WPA statutory categories of adverse
actions is “different” and broader than that of the ELCRA12

(1) *Wurtz v. Beecher Metropolitan Dist.*, 495 Mich. 242 (2014)12

d. The inconsistencies and contradictions within the Court of Appeals decision itself are more proof that this Application should be accepted15

 (1) Is *Pena v. Ingham County Road Comm.*, 255 Mich. App. 299 (2003) still good law or not?15

 (2) The Court of Appeals majority and the dissenting opinion in this very case can't agree on what "location" means.....16

e. The bottom line: the time is ripe for the Michigan Supreme Court to straighten out the disarray and establish how to Interpret MCLA 15.362's anti-retaliation language, An employer shall not...otherwise discriminate against an employee regarding the employee's compensation, terms, conditions, location or privileges of employment"?19

2. The Court of Appeals Majority's Imposition of a *Heightened* Pleading Standard to the Remedial WPA is Contrary to Michigan Law and Materially Unjust in the Case at Hand.....19

 a. The Court of Appeals Opinion regarding WPA protected activity is also materially unjust and involved judicial legislation by effectively taking the word "suspected" out of MCLA 15.362.....23

3. What About *Meyer v. City of Centerline*?25

CONCLUSION.....26

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Anzaldua v. Band</i> , 216 Mich. App. 561 (1996)	12
<i>Ben P. Fyke & Sons, Inc. v. Gunter Co</i> , 390 Mich. 649 (1973)	vii, ix, 23, 24
<i>Brown v. City of Detroit</i> , 478 Mich. 589 (2007).....	5
<i>Burlington Northern & Santa Fe Railway v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006).....	vi, ix, 2, 4, 5, 8-10, 17, 19, 26-27
<i>Debano-Griffin v. Lake County</i> , 486 Mich. 938 (2010)	24
<i>Goins v. Ford Motor Company</i> , 131 Mich. App. 185 (1983).....	23
<i>Henry v. Detroit</i> , 234 Mich. App. 405 (1999)	7, 10, 16
<i>Hunter v. SISCO</i> , Michigan Supreme Court No. 147335 (12/19/14)	13
<i>Iron County v. Sundberg, et al.</i> , 222 Mich. App. 120 (1997).....	21, 23
<i>Kewin v. MMLI Co.</i> , 79 Mich. App. 639 (1977).....	21
<i>Kimmelman v. HDM, Ltd</i> , 278 Mich. App. 569 (2008)	5
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	5
<i>Meyer v. City of Centerline</i> , 242 Mich. App. 560 (2000).....	vii, ix, 25, 27
<i>Neason v. GMC</i> , 409 F.2d 874 (E.D. Mich. 2005)	10, 11
<i>Odom v. Wayne County</i> , 482 Mich. 459 (2008)	12
<i>O'Toole v. Fortino</i> , 97 Mich. App. 797 (1980)	20
<i>Pena v. Ingham County Road Comm</i> , 255 Mich. App. 299 (2003).....	v, vi, ix, 1, 2, 4, 6-11, 14, 15, 25, 26
<i>Phinney v. Perlmutter</i> , 222 Mich. App. 513 (1997)	5
<i>Pursell v. Wolvering-Pentronix, Inc.</i> , 44 Mich. App. 416 (1973)	20
<i>Smith v. City of Flint</i> , 497 Mich. 920 (2014)	20

<i>Thaddeus X v. Blatter</i> , 175 F.3d 378 (6 th Cir. 1999 <i>en banc</i>)	9
<i>Trepanier v. Nat’l Amusements, Inc.</i> , 250 Mich. App. 578 (2002)	5
<i>Welniak v. Alcantara</i> , 100 Mich. App. 714 (1980).....	23, 24
<i>White v. Burlington Northern & Santa Fe Railway</i> , 310 F.3d 443 (6 th Cir. 2002).....	2
<i>White v. Burlington Northern & Santa Fe Railway</i> , 364 F.3d 789 (6 th Cir. 2004 <i>en banc</i>)	2, 8
<i>White v. Burlington Northern & Santa Fe Railway</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006)	vi, 8, 25
<i>Whitman v. City of Burton, et al.</i> , 493 Mich. 303 (2013)	vi, 5, 11, 15, 25
<i>Wurtz v. Beecher Metropolitan Dist.</i> , 495 Mich. 242 (2014)	11-15, 26
<u>Statutes/Court Rules/Other</u>	<u>Page</u>
MCL 600.2912	20
MCLA 15.361	1
MCLA 15.362	v, vi, viii, ix, 1, 3-8, 11, 14-16, 18, 19, 23-26
MCLA 37.2201	8
MCLA 37.2202	v, vi, ix, 6, 11, 14, 26
MCLA 141.439	1, 24
MCLA 750.490	1, 24
MCR 2.112.....	20
MCR 2.118.....	vii, ix
MCR 7.305.....	iv, v, vii, 24-26
<u>Michigan Court Rules Practice</u>	21
<u>Michigan Practice</u>	vii, 21, 22, 23
<u>Sixth Circuit Practice Manual, 2nd Edition</u>	vii

BASIS OF JURISDICTION

This Supreme Court has jurisdiction to consider Plaintiff's Application for Leave to Appeal pursuant to MCR 7.305(B)(2)(3)(4) and (5).
